It was proposed that the Meeting consider and approve the amendment of Clause 4 of 
the Memorandum of Association to be in line with the reduction of the Company's capital by canceling 
the existing wording and replacing it with the following wording: 

Clause 4. Registered Capital  THB 1,389,873,637 

(One Billion Three 
Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Million Eight 
Hundred Seventy-
Three Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty-
Seven Baht)  

Divided into 1,389,873,637 
Shares 

(One Billion Three 
Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Million Eight 
Hundred Seventy-
Three Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty-
Seven shares)  

A par value of THB 1.00  (one Baht)  

Divided into   

Ordinary shares 1,389,873,637 
Shares 

(One Billion Three 
Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Million Eight 
Hundred Seventy-
Three Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty-
Seven shares)  

Preference shares - None - 

- 

In addition, the Board of Directors of the Company approved to propose that the shareholders’ 
meeting consider and approve the delegation of authority to the Board of Directors and/or the Executive

[...]

ordinary shares at the par value of THB 1.00 per share to accommodate the dividend payment and to 
amend Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company to be in line with the Company’s 
registered capital increase by replacing the existing wording with the following: 

Clause 4. Registered Capital  THB 1,503,506,001

(One Billion Five 
Hundred Three Million 
Five Hundred Six 
Thousand One Baht)  

Divided into  1,503,506,001 Shares (One Billion Five 
Hundred Three Million 
Five Hundred Six 
Thousand One shares) 

A par value of THB 1.00  (one Baht)  

Divided into   

Ordinary shares 1,503,506,001 Shares (One Billion Five 
Hundred Three Million 
Five Hundred Six 
Thousand One shares) 

Preference shares - None - 

- 

In addition, the Board of Directors of the Company approved to propose that the shareholders’ 
meeting consider and approve the delegation of authority to the Board of Directors and/or the Executive 
Committee and/or the Chief Executive Officer and/or any other person appointed by the Board of